

# ALL INDIA GRADUATE ENGINEERS & TELECOM OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

# <u>President</u>

NJP.Shilohu Rao Mobile: +91-9444442255 **E-mail**: shiloh.rao@gmail.com

## D.O.Letter No. AIGETOA/CHQ/Pres/2013-14/1 Date: 1<sup>st</sup> July 2013

То

- 1. The CMD, BSNL, New Delhi.
- 2. The Director (HR), BSNL Board, New Delhi.
- 3. The Sr. GM (Pers), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi
- 4. The GM (SR), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi.
- 5. The GM (Establishment) BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi.

# Subject: Intimation of expiry of AIGETOA CHQ Body-Reg

## Respected Sir,

1. As per the guidelines issued on the functioning of service association in BSNL are mentioned in the circular no. 10-12/87-SRT dated 5<sup>th</sup> May 1987 issued by Ministry of Communication, DoT. I wish to write this D.O letter to

2. inform you that the existing AIGETOA CHQ tenure has already expired in the month of May 2013 after its election in the year May 2010.

3. The Last Central Executive Committee (CEC) of AIGETOA is elected on an amended constitution; such amended necessitated in the AIGETOA constitution to facilitate inclusion of other Executives of BSNL. But due to statutory lapses from our side the amended constitution was not registered with Registrar of Societies Haryana in stipulated time, nor duly notified by the Registrar of Society, Rewari, Haryana. Legally only the original constitution prevails over the unregistered constitution and previous body has no legal sanctity to carry over any affairs of the society. In case, if the last CEC body does any act then it's unconstitutional as per the law. Being a President of the Society on two succeeding tenures I take this liberty to write on behalf of the society for smooth functioning and effective representation of the the society.

4. As per article 8 the Constitution of AIGETOA any elected body either in CHQ or Circle will have maximum 3 years and does not have any provision for extensions, Interim or adhoc body. Only option is to elect the office bearers by conducting all India conference through the franchise of the mandate from newly elected collegiums as per the provision of the section 32 of "The Haryana Registration And Regulation Of Societies Act", 2012 notified and came into force on 28.03.2012.

5. Your are hereby requested not to entertain any office bearers from the old body since the tenure is already expired. In addition, I regret to inform you that Shri. R P Shahu was suspended from the AIGETOA for his anti associational activity for breach of Clause 7 by issuing an impeachment notice to the undersigned without any provisions in the constitution of AIGETOA. And also non submission of the proper accounts statements and audited records to the Register of Society as well as to the BSNL and Other offences involving moral turpitude. (**Suspension Letter Enclosed**)

6. In case, entertaining any representations from the Previous CHQ body elected as per the amended constitution ultra vires the provisions of the Law and Rules cited in the above referred letters. You are respectfully requested not to entertain any communication from Shri. R

P Shahu in the form of notice, letters, interview etc either orally or in written form until the AGM.

7. In addition, it is requested to depute suitable officers from the BSNL corporate office to function as a election observer to ascertain the fair conduction of the election process of collegiums as per section 29, 30, 31, 32 of the "The Haryana Registration And Regulation Of Societies Act, 2012" notified and came into force on 28.03.2012. And also issue necessary instructions to the undersigned regarding the legal provisions as well as guidelines of the BSNL in this regard.

8. In future, only the duly elected body of the AIGETOA as per the provision of the Constitution of AIGETOA may be permitted interact with management after receiving due certification from the Registrar of the Society, Rewari, Haryana clearly endorsing the governing council of AIGETOA CHQ.

## Regards,

Sd/-N J P Shilohu Rao President AIGETOA

#### Enclosure:

- 1. Constitution of AIGETOA
- 2. Suspension letter of Shri R P Shahu
- 3. Relevant Portion of **The Haryana Registration And Regulation Of Societies Act, 2012**

#### Copy to:

- 1. The Registrar of Society, Rewari, Haryana: For kind information please.
- 2. M/s. Axis Bank, Janpath Branch, New Delhi: Requested to not to operate the accounts of the association until further correspondence.